No. D-25017/1/2020-HMS(ICJS) GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM HOME DEPARTMENT

Aizawl, the 13th of May, 2024.

NOTIFICATION

In the interest of public service and in pursuance to Inter-operable Criminal Justice System (ICJS) guidelines, the State Apex Committee (SAC) is hereby constituted as below –

- 1. Chief Secretary, Mizoram
- Chairperson
- 2. Inspector General of Police (Hqrs)
- Member Secretary

- 3. Members:
 - (i) Director General of Police, Mizoram
 - (ii) Commissioner & Secretary, Home Department
 - (iii) Secretary, Finance Department
 - (iv) Secretary, Law & Judicial Department
 - (v) Chief Informatics Officer, ICT Department
 - (vi) Inspector General of Prisons, Mizoram
 - (vii) Director, Forensic Science Laboratory, Mizoram
 - (viii) Deputy Director, NCRB, Delhi

The role and function of the committee shall be as under -

- Appoint a Nodal Officer for each pillar of ICJS in State
- 2. Review the progress of the project in their respective State
- 3. Oversight of the fund utilization
- 4. Approval of proposals relating to the project
- Policy directions and guidance for successful execution of the project in the State and ensure tenure/term till the completion of the development phase of the project
- 6. Create a supportive environment for the success of the project
- Co-opt members of the existing State Apex Committee, if required
- 8. Committee should meet to review the progress on a quarterly basis

Sd/- H. Lalengmawia,
Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Mizoram,
Home Department.

Memo No. D-25017/1/2020-HMS(ICJS) :: Aizawl, the 13th of May, 2024. Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.
- 2. Commissioner & Secretary, Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S. to Home Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.
- 5. P.P.S. to Director General of Police, Mizoram.
- 6. P.P.S to Commissioner & Secretary, Home Department.
- 7. Secretary, Finance Department.
- 8. Secretary, Law & Judicial Department.
- 9. Secretary, Information & Communication Technology Department.
- Director (CCTNC), Government of India, NCRB, Ministry of Home Affairs, NCRB, East Block, 7 R.K. Puram, New Delhi – 110 066.
- 11. Controller, Printing & Stationery with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 12. All members concerned.

13. Guard File.

(LALDINFELI)

Under Secretary to the Government of Mizoram,
Home Department.